March 26, 1993

Mrs. H. Alfred Dunn

3238 E. Villa Knolls Dr.

Pasadena, CA  91107

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I‑93‑027

Dear Mrs. Dunn:

This is in response to your request for informal assistance
 regarding the new "ethics" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  Please be aware that the Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") will not provide third party advice.  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to apply to another person's duties under the Act.  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329(b)(8).

QUESTION
Under the provisions of the Act, may the California Federation of Republican Women make a contribution or otherwise compensate a legislator or other public official for making a speech or other public appearance?

CONCLUSION
Under the new "ethics" provisions of the Act, public officials are prohibited, or restricted, from receiving gifts and honoraria.  However, travel and other expenses provided in connection with a speech given by a public official may be exempt from the applicable restrictions and from the Act's reporting requirements.  Furthermore, a donation made to a charitable organization may not be deemed an honorarium where specified conditions are met.  Also, political contributions are generally not restricted by the new "ethics" laws. 

FACTS
The California Federation for Republican Women (the "Federation") is a volunteer organization classified as a general purpose recipient committee under the Act.  The Federation is primarily interested in legislation and often invites legislators and other officials to address its members.  The Federation would like to provide the speakers lunch and travel expenses, or provide some other form of compensation, if permissible.

ANALYSIS
You have asked for general assistance with respect to the "ethics" provisions of the Act.  The following is a general overview regarding the application of these provisions to legislators and other public officials. 

Honoraria
Effective January 1, 1991, the Legislature enacted a series of amendments to the Act that restrict the receipt of gifts and honoraria by public officials.

Elected state officers, including legislators, are prohibited from accepting an honorarium.  (Section 89502(a).)  Furthermore, members of state boards or commissions, and designated employees of a state agency are subject to this restriction, if the members or employees would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on their statement of economic interest.  (Section 89503(a).)
  

The Act defines "honorarium" as any payment made in consideration for any speech
 given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  (Section 89502(b).)
  Thus, absent an exception to the new honoraria ban, a legislator or other state public official may not accept an honorarium.

On July 2, 1992, the Commission adopted Regulation 18932.5  

which provides that the following payments are excluded from the definition of "honorarium":

(a)  A charitable donation, if all of the following apply:

(1)  The donation is made directly to a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax‑exempt, nonprofit organization, and is not delivered to the official;

(2)  The official does not make the donation a condition for his or her speech, article, or attendance;

(3)  The official does not claim the donation as a deduction from income for tax purposes;

(4)  The donation will have no reasonably foreseeable financial effect on the official, or on any member of his or her immediate family; and

(5)  The official is not identified to the recipient organization in connection with the donation.  If the official knows or has reason to know that a donor intends to make such a donation, the official must inform the donor that the donation cannot be made in the official's name.

Thus, if a public official merely suggests that a donation be made in exchange for the official's activities, the payment will not be an honorarium where all of the above circumstances are met.

Gifts
Elected state officers, members of state boards or commissions, and designated employees of a state agency, may accept gifts which do not aggregate more than $270
 in value from any single source in any calendar year.  A gift is defined as any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.
  (Section 82028(a).)  Where a gift is provided in consideration for a speech, it constitutes a prohibited honorarium.

Contributions
A contribution is a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 82015.)  Contributions are excluded from the definition of honoraria.  (Regulation 18932.4.)  Thus, contributions are generally not restricted by the new "ethics" laws.  

Travel and Other Expenses
You also ask in your letter whether you may provide travel and other expenses to the speakers.  We assume for purposes of this analysis, the travel would be within the United States.

Certain payments, advances, reimbursement for travel and related lodging and subsistence are excluded from the prohibitions or restrictions of the new "ethics" laws.  Section 89506(a) provides:

(a)  Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, is not prohibited or limited by this chapter if either of the following apply:

(1)  The travel is in connection with a speech given by the elected state officer, member of a state board or commission, or designated employee of a state agency, the lodging and subsistence expenses are limited to the day immediately preceding, the day of, and the day immediately following the speech, and the travel is within the United States.

Intrastate Travel:
For purposes of determining whether intrastate travel is a  gift exempted from the gift limits of the "ethics" laws, Regulation 18950.3 provides that free admission, and refreshments and similar non‑cash nominal benefits provided to a filer at an event at which he or she speaks participates in a panel or seminar or performs a similar service, and reimbursement or advances for necessary accommodations provided directly in connection with the event are not payments and need not be reported by the filer.

Thus, travel in connection with a speech given, if the travel is in the State of California, is not subject to any limits and is not reportable by the recipient.  Lodging and subsistence in connection with a speech is not limited and not reportable as long as the payment is "necessary" and covers meals and beverages on the day of the speech.  (Regulation 18950.3.)

Out‑of‑State Travel:
Travel outside the State of California but within the United States in connection with a speech is reportable but not limited when the speech is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose or to an issue of public policy.  (Section 89506(a)(1) and Regulation 18950.1.)  Thus, payments for out‑of‑state transportation are reportable either as income or as a gift.  Lodging and subsistence expenses are limited to the day preceding, the day of, and the day following the event.  (Regulation 18950.1.)
 

Filing Obligations
The "ethics" laws did not generally change the filing and reporting obligations of campaign committees.  Thus, a payment made to a public official as either a lawful honorarium, contribution, income, travel, personalized plaque or trophy, or gift, including a gift of travel not reportable by the filer or subject to the gift limits, is a reportable expenditure of your campaign committee.    

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)


�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000 et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  The Act now also limits to $1,000, the total gifts and honorarium that a local elected officeholder shall accept for any speech or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering, from any single source in any calendar year, except reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection therewith.  (Section 89501.)


�  Regulation 18931.1 defines “speech given” as a public address, oration, or other form of oral presentation, and includes participation in a panel, seminar, or debate.


�  An “honorarium” does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.


�  This gift limit amount has been adjusted from $250 to $270.  (Sections 89504 and 89505.)


�  Personalized plaques and trophies with an individual value of less than $250 are not deemed gifts nor honoraria.  (Section 82028(a)(6), Regulation 18932.4(a)(d), and Regulation 18950.1(c).)


�  An honorarium is any payment made in consideration for a speech.  (Section 89502.)  Section 82044 defines “payment” to include a gift.


�  In general, the same travel and subsistence rules which are applicable to state officials also apply to payments made for travel and related expenses of local elected officials.  However, there is no requirement that the out-of-state travel be reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  (Regulation 18950.2.)


�  Copies of Commission regulations and Opinions are available in many law libraries.  Alternatively, copies of these materials and Commission advice letters may be obtained from the Commission at a cost of 10 cents per page.





